

No. 18-2326

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

POWHATAN ENERGY FUND, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia
Honorable M. Hannah Lauck | Case No. 3:15-cv-00452

**Brief for *Amici Curiae* Edison Electric Institute, Electric Power Supply
Association, and Energy Trading Institute in Support of Respondents-
Appellants and Reversal**

Emily Fisher
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE
701 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2696
Telephone: (202) 508-5000

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219-3916
Telephone: (804) 775-4716

Christopher McEachran
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
434 Fayetteville Street, Ste. 2600
Raleigh, N.C. 27601
Telephone: (919) 755-6600

Todd Mullins
Noel Symons
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
2001 K Street N.W., Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20006-1040
Telephone: (202) 857-1752

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The district court accepted the foundations of the correct ruling—that accrual occurs at the time of the alleged violation.....	4
A. The district court admitted it was rejecting the “commonsensical” view of § 2462.....	5
B. The district court understood that the steps FERC must take before filing in court are under FERC’s control.	5
C. When prerequisites to filing suit are within the government’s control, they cannot delay “accrual” of the cause of action.	12
II. The limitations issue carries implications far beyond this case, and consequences of the endless limitations period would be severe.....	14
A. The limitations period at issue applies broadly to Federal Power Act enforcement by FERC.....	14
B. These investigations and enforcement have tremendous stakes.	17
C. Virtually all targets elect the <i>de novo</i> judicial path, just as Respondents here did.	18
D. FERC investigations and enforcement already take a long time.	20
E. The district court’s ruling leaves FERC unbounded in time, which is damaging to both industry and customers.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Federal Energy Reg. Comm’n v. Silkman</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D. Me. 2017)	8
<i>Federal Energy Reg. Comm’n v. Silkman</i> , 2019 WL 113782 (D. Me. Jan. 4, 2019)	20
<i>Federal Energy Reg. Comm’n v. Powhatan Energy Fund, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 751 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	4, 13, 14
Statutes	
The Energy Policy Act of 2005, Public L.109-58	9
16 U.S.C.	
§ 823b	6, 7, 11, 17
§ 824	16
§ 824d	17
§ 824e	17
§ 824o	17
§ 824o-1	17, 18
§ 824v	16
§ 825c	17
28 U.S.C. § 2462	3, 5, 13, 14, 24

FERC Orders

<i>Barclays Bank PLC, et al.</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2012).....	9, 21
<i>Black Oak Energy, L.L.C. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,262 (2009).....	26
<i>City Power Marketing, LLC and K. Stephen Tsingas</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,176 (2015).....	10, 21
<i>Coaltrain Energy, L.P., et al.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,002 (2016).....	10, 21, 22
<i>Coaltrain Energy, L.P., et al.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,204 (2016).....	10, 22
<i>Competitive Energy Services, LLC</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2012).....	21
<i>Competitive Energy Services, LLC</i> , 144 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2013).....	22
<i>Deutsche Bank Energy Trading, LLC</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,178 (2012).....	21
<i>Deutsche Bank Energy Trading LLC</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2013).....	21
<i>ETRACOM LLC and Michael Rosenberg</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,314 (2015).....	10, 21
<i>ETRACOM LLC and Michael Rosenberg</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,284 (2016).....	10, 22
<i>Footprint Power LLC and Footprint Power Salem Harbor Operations LLC</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,198 (2018).....	22
<i>Lincoln Paper and Tissue, LLC</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2012).....	9,21

Lincoln Paper and Tissue, LLC,
 144 FERC ¶ 61,162 (2013)..... 22

Maxim Power Corporation, et al.,
 150 FERC ¶ 61,068 (2015)..... 21

Maxim Power Corporation, et al.,
 151 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2015)..... 10, 22

Moussa Kourouma, d/b/a Quntum Energy LLC,
 134 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2011)..... 9, 21

Richard Silkman,
 140 FERC ¶ 61,033 (2012)..... 9, 21

Richard Silkman,
 144 FERC ¶ 61,164 (2013)..... 9, 22

Rumford Paper Co.,
 140 FERC ¶ 61,030 (2012)..... 21

Other Authorities

18 C.F.R.,

Ch. 1, Subch. A, Pt. 1b 17

Ch. 1, Subch. B, Pt. 35..... 17

§ 1c.2 16

§ 35.1 16

§ 35.28 16

§ 35.41 16

EEI, *Delivering America’s Energy Future* 9 (Feb. 7, 2018) 25

FERC Office of Enforcement,

2013 Report on Enforcement, AD07-13-006 (Nov. 21, 2013)..... 15

2014 Report on Enforcement, AD07-13-008 (Nov. 20, 2014).....	15
2015 Report on Enforcement, AD07-13-009 (Nov. 19, 2015).....	16
2016 Report on Enforcement, AD07-13-010 (Nov. 17, 2016).....	16
2017 Report on Enforcement, AD07-13-011 (Nov. 16, 2017).....	15
2018 Report on Enforcement, AD07-13-012 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	15
News Release, FERC Issues Final Rules to Improve Regional Market Transparency, Interconnections (April 19, 2018).....	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Gabelli</i> , No. 1:08-cv-3868, Dkt. 1 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2008)	13
